
                                                                                               

 

 

 

The Skills of Expert 

Healthcare staff – 

what is important 

to you? 
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NHS England is thinking of 
having some jobs for staff 
who are experts at working 
with people with learning 
disabilities. 

 
 

 
They will be called Advanced 
Clinical Practitioners. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
They could be a nurse or a 
therapist or a dietitian. 
 
  

  

Health Education England 
and Skills for Health have 
been looking at the skills they 
think Advanced Clinical 
Practitioners who work with 
people with learning 
disabilities need. 
 

 

 
 
They are writing a report to 
tell Health Trusts and Social 
care about the skills. 
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They would like to know what 
you think. 

 
 

 
 
These questions are about 
what skills the advanced 
clinical practitioner needs. 

 
 

 
 
 
Please answer the questions 
in this paper. 

 

 
 

 
 
How to fill in this form 

 
 

There are 6 parts and 56 
questions.  It should take you 
about 45 minutes to fill in. 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/choices/products/think
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/care-provider-1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/form-fill1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/form-fill2
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The questions are in the white 
boxes 

 

 
There is a statement 

 

 
 

 
 
There is a scale from  

 
 

 
 
No – I disagree with the 
statement 

 
 

 
 
to Yes – I agree with the 
statement 

 
 

 
 
You decide what you think 
and mark the scale with a 
cross 

 
 

 
 

 
 
If you agree put the cross 
near yes and the happy face 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/research/products/crossno
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/research/products/crossno


5 
 

 

 
 

 
 
If you disagree put the cross 
near no and the sad face 

 
 
 

 
If you are in between put the 
cross in the middle 

 

 
If you are not sure put a cross 
on that face 

  
There is space at the end of 
each section for you to write 
anything else that is 
important. 
 
You can ask someone to help 
you write down your ideas.  
 

 Please send your answers 
to 
 
ACPLDconsult@wdtrust.org.u
k 
 
Or  
Colin Wright 
Skills for Health, 
9th Floor, Lynton House, 
Tavistock Square, 
London, WC1H 9LT 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/research/products/crossno
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/research/products/crossno
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/writing
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/technology/products/email
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/envelope-write
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By 18th March 2019 

 

Part 1: 
 
Understanding learning 
disabilities and autism 

 

 
 
 
Is it important for the 
Advanced Clinical Practitioner 
to know about the different 
kinds of learning disability?  

 

 

 
Is it important for them to 
know about autism? 
 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/william-4
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/group-32
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/group-8
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/stan-1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/group-32
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/group-4
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/group-8
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/william-4
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/sue-2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/stan-1
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Is it important for them to 
know what life is like if 
someone has a learning 
disability? 

 

 

 
Is it important for them to 
make up information about 
the person with a learning 
disability? 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/ideas/products/transition-3
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/my-files
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Is it important for them to 
recognise when people are 
having problems and need 
help? 

 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to help 
people to speak up for 
themselves? 

 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to 
know what there is around 
locally to help people? 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/feelings/products/annabelle-upset-comfort
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/politics/products/rights2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/community/products/map-local
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Is it right for them to ignore 
families and what they say? 

 

 

 
Is it right for them to make 
sure no one can understand 
what they write? 

 

 

 
 
Do you have any comments  

Write them here   
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/relationships/products/family
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/hard-words
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/idea2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/writing


10 
 

 
 
 

 

Part 2 
 
Personalised and 
collaborative working – this 
means working together with 
people with learning 
disabilities, their families and 
carers. 
 

 

 
Is it important for the 
Advanced Clinical 
Practitioner to listen to what 
people with learning 
disabilities want? 

 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to 
listen to what families want 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/work/products/chat-manager-2a
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/relationships/products/family
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Is it right for them to ignore 
what people with learning 
disabilities say? 

 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to 
listen to what management 
want? 

 

 

 
 
Is it right for them to do 
everything very quickly? 

     

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/talk-to-hand
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/work/products/business-man
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/education/products/too-many-words
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Is it right for them to write 
long reports with lots of 
difficult words in them? 

 

 

 

 
 
Is it right for them to refuse to 
visit people at home? 

 

 

 
Is it important for them to 
make sure that people are 
safe? 

 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/report
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/all/products/ignored-by-carer
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/politics/products/rights-safe
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Is it right for them to decide 
what other people want? 

 

 

 
Is it important for them to 
make changes to make it 
easier for the person with 
learning disabilities? 
 

 

 

 
 
Do you have any 
comments  

Write them here   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/alice-clipboard-2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/reasonable-adjustments
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/idea2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/writing
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Part 3  
 
Health and wellbeing – how 
to live a healthy life 

 

 
Should the Advanced Clinical 
Practitioner know about 
different illnesses? 
 

 

 

 
 
Should they know about 
mental ill health?  

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/happy
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/sore-throat
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/winter-flu
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/stomach-ache
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/feelings/products/stress-2
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Should they know about 
challenging behaviour?  

 

 

 
 
Should they know about 
Epilepsy? 

 

 

 
 
Should they know about 
keeping healthy through 
exercise? 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/challenging-behaviour
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/epilepsy-1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/leisure/products/keep-fit
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Should they know about 
different ways of 
communicating with people 
with learning disabilities? 
 

 

 

 
 
Should they know about 
healthy eating? 

 

 

 
 
Should they know about 
swallowing difficulties and 
choking? 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/technology/products/communication-aid-2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/all/products/communication-aid
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/bsl-signed-psd
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/healthy-1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/choke-assessment-drink
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Should they know about 
physical disabilities? 

 

  

 
 
Should they know about 
blindness? 

 

  

 
 
Should they know about 
deafness?  

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/lee-3
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/all/products/walking-frame
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/tony-4
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/tony-using-stick
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/all/products/deaf-woman
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/all/products/deaf-man
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Should they know about what 
happens when a person is 
dying?  

 

  

 
 
Should they know about the 
different health services? 

 

 

 
 
Do you have any 
comments  

Write them here   
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/things/products/gravestone
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/places/products/place-gp-surgery
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/hospital-1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/idea2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/writing
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Part 4  
 
Personalised care and 
support - this is working with 
people so that they can have 
the care and support they 
want 
 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to 
work with the person with 
learning disabilities to find 
out what they would like to 
do? 

 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to 
write plans with people with 
learning disabilities and their 
families? 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/planning-meeting-3
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/person-centred3
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/plans
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Is it right for them to tell 
people what they must do? 

 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to 
give useful advice?  

 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to 
stop people taking risks? 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/social-worker-7
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/advice
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/politics/products/rights-safe


21 
 

 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to 
stop people doing what they 
want? 

 

 

 
Is it important for them to 
stop people having a boy or 
girlfriend? 
 

 

 

 
Is it important for them to 
make sure that people are 
safe in their relationships?  

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/all/products/bad-carer-blocking-way
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/relationships/products/felix-sebastian-4
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/relationships/products/irene-ivan-1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/relationships/products/couple-handhold
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/group-35
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Is it important for them to 
help people to have 
something to do each day? 

 

 

 
Is it important for them to 
know how to teach people 
the skills they need? 
 

 

  

 
 
Is it important for them to 
know how teach people how 
to talk or sign? 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/choices/products/choose-activities
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/food/products/cook-mix
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/home/products/wash-clothes
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/transport/products/bus-travel
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/choices/products/speak-up-bubble1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/bsl-signed-psd
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Is it important for them to 
help people to show how 
they feel? 

 

  

 
Is it important for them to 
help people when their life 
changes e.g. leaving school, 
moving house? 
 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/leisure/products/drama
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/places/products/college-1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/home/products/move-house
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/feelings/products/feelings
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/leisure/products/art
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Is it right for them to make 
changes in people’s lives 
without telling them? 
 

 

 

 
Do you have any comments  

Write them here   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Part 5 
 
 Risk, legislation and 
safeguarding 
 
 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-groups/products/talk-to-hand
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/idea2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/writing
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/rules-england
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Should the Advanced Clinical 
Practitioner know about the 
different laws that are 
important to people with 
learning disabilities? 
 
 

 

 

 
 
Should they know about how 
to respect people’s rights? 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Should they know about how 
to hurt people with learning 
disabilities? 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/law/products/law-equality-act
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/mental-capacity-act
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/law/products/law-human-rights
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/law/products/law-un-disability-rights
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/all/products/winterbourne-abuse-5
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Should they know about how 
to take money off people with 
learning disabilities?  

 

 

 
 
Should they know about 
safeguarding?  

 

 

 
 
Do you have any comments  

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/all/products/steal
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/all/products/safeguarding-circle-of-people
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/idea2


27 
 

Write them here   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Part 6   
 
Other skills  

      
 
 
 

     

 
 
 
 
Health Education England 
and Skills for Health also 
think that the Advanced 
Clinical Practitioners should 
know about 3 special areas. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Leadership  

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/writing
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/flipchart-jay-kayley-2
https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwj61eSoxIHgAhV85-AKHYNzAIYQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://studentawards.nursingtimes.net/sponsors/health-education-england&psig=AOvVaw29cH3jsypIz05Th6mMAKvL&ust=1548251434943603
https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwiMy_W-xIHgAhV77OAKHZEFDFEQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://twitter.com/skillsforhealth&psig=AOvVaw2VialNE_hSMw5KhsXM-DZL&ust=1548251511333534
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/leading-group1
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Giving training  

 

 
 
Doing research  

 

 

 
 
Is it important for them to 
know about leadership? 
 
 

 

 

 
Is it important for them to be 
able to give training to 
different people like staff, 
carers and students? 
 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/big-meeting-table-2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/research/products/inclusive-research
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/leading-group1
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/big-meeting-table-2
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Is it important for them to do 
research with and about 
people with learning 
disabilities? 
 

 

 
 

 
What extra skills and 
knowledge should they 
have? 

Write them here   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/research/products/inclusive-research
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/choices/products/idea-3
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/writing
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Do you think that there 
should be staff who are 
experts like advanced 
Clinical Practitioners working 
with people with learning 
disabilities? 
 

 

 

 
Is there anything else we 
should be thinking about 

Write it here   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/choices/products/question-4
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/writing
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/work/products/manager-2
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Please send your answers to 
 
Email 
ACPLDconsult@wdtrust.org.uk 
 
 
 
Address 
Colin Wright 
Skills for Health, 
9th Floor,Lynton House, 
Tavistock Square, 
London, WC1H 9LT 
 
  

 

 
 
By 18th March 2019 
 
 
 
  

  
 

 

 
 
 

Thank you 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/made-with-photosymbols-logo
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/thumbs-up2
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/technology/products/email
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/envelope-write

